

ITEM NO.11                      Court 3 (Video Conferencing)                      SECTION XI-A

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A**  
**RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 27461/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12-07-2019 in WA No. 173/2019 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

THE STATE OF KERALA & ANR.                      Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS**

THE MANAGER MAHATMA PUBLIC SCHOOL & ANR.                      Respondent(s)

**WITH**

**SLP(C) No. 28486-28506/2019 (XI-A)**  
**(IA FOR APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS ON IA 49465/2020 FOR APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING ORIGINAL VAKALATNAMA/OTHER DOCUMENT ON IA 49466/2020)**

**Date : 29-09-2020 This petition was called on for hearing today.**

**CORAM : HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD**  
**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDIRA BANERJEE**

**For Petitioner(s) Mr. Jose Abraham, AOR**

**Mr. C.K. Sasi, AOR**

**For Respondent(s) Mr. Jose Abraham, AOR**

**Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR**

**Mr. Rupesh Kumar, AOR**

**Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Adv.**

**Ms. Neelam Sharma, Adv.**

**Ms. Pankhuri Shrivastava, Adv.**

**Mr. Alekshendra Sharma, Adv.**

**M/S. Lead Counsel, AOR**

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following**  
**O R D E R**

Mr. C.K. Sasil, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the State of Kerala seeks an adjournment to file counter affidavit. The counter affidavit, it is stated, will be filed within two weeks from today.

The rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks thereafter.

List after four weeks.

**(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA)**  
**AR-CUM-PS**

**(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)**  
**COURT MASTER**