

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A**  
**RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

**BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. VIVEK SAXENA**

**Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 3392-3406/2021**

**THE STATE OF KERALA & ORS.**

**Petitioner(s)**

**VERSUS**

**THE MANAGER SACRED HEART NATIONAL SCHOOL & ANR.**

**Respondent(s)**

**WITH**

**SLP(C) No. 27461/2019 (XI-A)**

**SLP(C) No. 28485/2019 (XI-A)**

**SLP(C) No. 28486-28506/2019 (XI-A)**

**IA No. 49466/2020 - APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING ORIGINAL  
VAKALATNAMA/OTHER DOCUMENT**

**IA No. 49465/2020 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS**

**IA No. 110181/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT**

**IA No. 110179/2020 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

**SLP(C) No. 4164/2020 (XI-A)**

**SLP(C) No. 15685/2020 (XI-A)**

**SLP(C) No. 13138-13160/2020 (XI-A)**

**SLP(C) No. 4473-4485/2021 (XI-A)**

**SLP(C) No. 5095-5108/2021 (XI-A)**

**SLP(C) No. 28511/2019 (XI-A)**

**IA No. 7734/2021 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS**

**IA No. 5451/2020 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS**

**IA No. 7736/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT)**

**SLP(C) No. 28507-28510/2019 (XI-A)**

**SLP(C) No. 13532-13552/2022 (XI-A)**

**Date : 03-05-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.**

**For Petitioner(s)**

**Mr. Jose Abraham, AOR**

**Mr. Mohammed Sadique T.a., AOR**

Mr. Abraham C. Mathew, Adv.  
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR  
Mr. Abdulla Naseeh V T, Adv.  
Ms. Meena K Poullose, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR

Mr. Zulfiker Ali P. S, AOR  
Ms. Lakshmi Sree P., Adv.  
Ms. Lebina Baby, Adv.

Mr. Sarthak Ghonkrokta, AOR  
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR  
Mr. Siddhartha Sinha, Adv.  
Ms. Poornima Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Pratham Sagar, Adv.

Mr. Jose Abraham, AOR  
Mr. M.p. Srivignesh, Adv.  
Ms. Anjali Mohan, Adv.  
Mrs. Anju Joseph, Adv.

Mr. Kaleeswaram Raj, Adv.  
Ms. Thulasi K Raj, Adv.  
Mr. Mohammed Sadique T.a., AOR

Mr. Rupesh Kumar, AOR  
Ms. Pankhuri Shrivastava, Adv.  
Ms. Neelam Sharma, Adv.

Mr. A. Karthik, AOR  
M/S. Lead Counsel, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel through Video Conference, the  
Court made the following

**O R D E R**

Four weeks time, is granted as a last chance to Ld. counsel  
for the petitioner, to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars  
or proof of dasti service, in respect of unserved respondents.

Four weeks time, as a last chance, is granted to appearing  
respondents to file counter affidavit, if not filed.

List again on 25.07.2023.

**VIVEK SAXENA**  
Registrar

pm